Decision No. AT

In the Matter of the Application of)
SCUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY )
for a general increase in gas rates) Application No. 32675
under Section 63(a) of the Public )
Utilities Act. )

Appearances are set forth
in Appendix I.

INTERIM OPINION AND ORDER

Southern California Gas Company, operating a public
utility gas system in portions of southern California, on
August 17, 1951 filed the above~entitled application for authority
to increase natural gas rates by 817,600,000 annually. After due
notice, public hearings were held on this application at
Los Angeles on December 12, 13, 14 and 17 before Commissioner
Harold P. Huls and Examiner M. W. Edwards, on which dates appli-

cant's case was presented and certain cross-examination for

clarification was undertaken by the parties.

At the hearing on December 17, 1951, the applicant made
a motion seeking the immediate grant of an interim rate increase
in the annual amount of 510,008,000, based on 1951 operations,
pending the establishment of final rates. This motion was not
taken under submission until the completion of full cross-
examination upon the company's affirmative presentation. Addi-
tional days of public hearings were held in Llos Angeles on
December 26, 1951, January 30 and 31, and February 1, 14 and 15,
1952. The motion for interim relief was amended, renewed and sub-
mitted for decision on February‘ls, 1952, following oral argument
for and against the motion. The hearing in the main proceeding

-1




A=32675

is set upon the calendar beginning April 3, 1952 for receipt of

evidence to be offered by the interested parties.

. Companv's Position

The company claims that it has experienced three major
increases in its operating expenses since October 1, 1950, none of
which contributed any additional revenue. They are stated as

follows:

1. The average cost of gas, excluding purchases
from Pacific Lighting Gas Supply Company, has
increased by 2.74 cents per lcf, or an estimated
total of $3,633,000 for 1951.

Wage rates have been increased on the average
by 13%, equivalent to 52,123,000 related to 1951
pay rolls.
The effective federal income tax rate has been
increased from 38% to 52% and when applied to
the 1951 operations an increase of $.4,651,000
would have been necessary to yield applicant a
5.5% return on an estimated rate base of
%5270,631,000 for the year 1951.
The date of October 1, 1950, is used as a reference point because
that is the date when the existing rate levels weré set by
Decision No. L4741 of this Commission under Application No. 30299.

That decision authorized increases sufficient to bring net revenue
for 1950 to an amount equivalent to a 5.49% return level on an
undepreciated rate base of $243,000,000, or a 5.99% return on a

depreciated rate base of $181,982,000.

Applicant claims other increases in costs also are

driving the rate of return downward and in the final decision on
this matter asks for consideration of such items as the increased
cost of pas purchased from ites affiliate, Pacific Gas Lighting
Supply Company and the need of increased revenues because of
increased unit capital costs per new customer connected. For the
purpose of this interim decision, however, it is not asking for

consideration of these latter items, which have been questioned, and

-




A-32675

confined its motion to the three specific items which are definite

and can be calculated precisely. The three items totaled
%10,407,000 for the then estimated year 1951.

Avplicant's Interim Rate Proposal

In the original motion for interim relief applicant
proposed that for the interim period the firm customers' rates
be raised by 1l% equivalent to 37,843,000 on $71,295,000 estimated
revenue from firm customers during 1951, and that the interruptible
customers' rates be raised by 3.3 cents per Mef equivalent to
$2,165,000 additional revenue on 65,606,000 Mef estimated sales
for 1951. These proposals total $10,008,000, or $399,000 less
than the increased costs it claims are noncontroversial in nature.
The proposed 3.3 cents increase in interruptible rates
is derived from proposed extension of the escalation provision of
the interruptible rates to the currentvprice of $1.75 per barrel
of fuel o0il. The pmresent interruptible rates provide for variation
in price of gas by one-sixth cent (1/6¢) for each one cent (1¢)
that the posted price of fuel oil shall be above $1.16 per barrel,
with an upper limit of $1.55 per barrel.
In the amended motion for interim relief applicant
asked the Commission to exercise its discretion in determining the
total amount of additional annual gross revenue to be authorized,
including the portions of that total to be assessed against the

various classes of customers pending the fixing of final rates.

Cost of Service

For the purpose of determining whether or not the
applicant is entitled to a rate increase, the Commission considers,
among other things,the relationship ofthe revenues to the over-all
cost of rendering the utility service. Such costs include

production, transmission, distribution, customer accounting,

-3




A=32675 roxx

sales promotion, general and depreciation expenses, city, county,
state and federal taxes, and interest or return paid for the use
f capital necessary to provide plant facilities for the public
service,

The 0ffice of Price Stabilization introduced evidenco
and urged the Commission in considering income taxes as part of -
the cost of doing business to exclude that portion of increased
income taxes which is attributable to increases in tax rates
since the start of the Korean War in 1950. Its showing was based
primarily upon an analysis of earning trends prior to computation
of taxes. This method may bo apprOpriaté for an unregulated
industry which may enjoy such a large profit margin that increased
taxes can be absorbed without destroying the credit rating of the
industry. However, regulated utilities render scrvice at cost

plus a rcasonable return orn the property devoted to public¢ service,

Every inerease in income tax rates lowers the return. Unless by
some combination of circumstances the return was substantially
above a minimum reasonable level before such tax rate increase,
the increase in taxes will render the return inadequate.. after..
paying fixed interest obligations on bonds, the balance remaining
for dividends on preferred stock and earnings on common $tock ‘is
reduced by an income tax increase.

V4 : It_is the rule cstablished by the Supreme Court of

the United States that income taxes, both State and Federal, are




A=32675 A% |

{

& proper charge to operating expense. (Galveston Eleetric Company

v. City of Galveston - decided in 1922 - 258 U.S. 388, 399, 66 L.

ed. 678, 68L; Georgia Railway and Power Company v.Railroad
Commission - decided in 1923 - 262 U.S. 625, 632-633, 67 L. cd.

1144, 1148.) The tax involved in the two cases cited was the then
current Federal Income Tax levied at a rate of 10%. The Court
stated unequivecally that income taxes are a proper charge to
operating expense and that it is error not to allow such charge.

In the circumstances, we are of the opinion that this Commission is
bound by the ruwle laid down by the Supreme Court of the United
tates concerning the subject in question. The income taxes levied
against this applicant will be allowed as a proper charge to its
operating expense.

There is no contention that the price control provisions
of the Defense Production Act or any“other Federal price control
apnlies to rates charged by a .public utility. The

Federal law merely makes it mandatory upon a public utility o
give notice to the President or his duly authorized agent so as to
enable Federal autheority to intervene in a rate proceeding before
such utility may increase resale rates. Such.right to intervene
has no application to retail rates and no price control is
exercised by Federal authority over any public utility rate -
resale or retail, In view of the fact that effective price control
has been imposed upon utility rates for many years, by duly
constituted regulateory authorities, it is logical that the

Federal authority saw no need for subjecting such rates to




A=32675 %

additional price control. No possible justification for such
additional regulation could find support in either logic or
eguity.

Funectional Cost Analysis

The approximate average cost to serve the various
classes and types of customers can be determined by neansof a
so~called functional analysis of the various items of expense

that comprise the total cost of rendering service. These expenses
can be segregated and assigned to the various classeg on the basis
of the class demand, commodity and customer characteristics. Such
analyses, while difficult to make and subject to considerable
Judgment in their making, are of value to the Commission as an

2id in deciding the proper rate levels for the various types of
service. The applicant has stated it will prepare such a cost
study and present it prior %o the final determination of the case.
For the purpose of this interim order, it is not necessary that
this study be available, as the rates being set are of a tcmporary
nature and will be superseded in the firnal order.

Customer Representation

Customers and their reprosentatives were present at
each of the public hearings and several prescnted statements in
opposition to the proposed rate increase. In addition, the

,‘ . - 0 3
Commission received communications protesting the requested Iwreases.




A=32675 x

N

Two witnesses testified that the utilicy should'
not Ye granted a rate increase even if under the law it showed

that it was entitled to a rate increase. Such disregard of our
state law can be given no weight by this Commission. All cnAmmunica-
tions and statements and testimony by witneses hawe beern reviewed and
have been given careful consideration in making rates which we
consider fair to the customers as well as to the investors in

the utility under the conditions prevailing during this interim
period.

zarnings Results

The Company's showing of its earnings resulting from

operations for the years 1950 and 1951_ and as estimated for 1952
at present rate levels is as follows:

Results of Operation at Present Rates
(Thousands of Dollars)

: Year 1950 Cot Year 1951 ! Lstimate :
: Recorded : Adjusted : necorded : Adjusted : for 1952 .-
Item :Exhibit 13:Exhibit 23:Exhibit 25:Exhibit 25:Exhibit 33:

Operating Revenues $ 85,728 87,832 5 92,923 $ 92,993 & 95,659

Operating Expenses 57,108 62,933 65,801 67,140 69,342
Taxos 12,635 12,050 12,903 12,423 12,558
Deprecdation . . 1,559 1,559 1,991 1,991 2,368

Total Expenses 70,302 76,542 80,695 81,554 84,268

Net for Return 14,426 11,290 12,228 11,435 11,392
Rate Base (Undeorec.) 245,910 245,910 269,973 . 269,973 298,170 -

Rate of Return 5.87%  Le59% ATSB% a5 3.82%

'

In the above tabulation the adjusted figures for:
1950 and 1951 reflect the hipher current levels for wages, tax
rates and cost of gas, and average temmerature conditions.

In addition to the above estimate for 1952, the applicant
prepared a study based on a go-called "test year intended to
represent the average of a period of two years after the time

the Commission renders its decision in this matter. For the test




A-32675 x

year the applicant used 1951 average year revenues and expenses
adjusted for customer growth to @D.Q:ember 3]_, 1951 level, and used
& December 31, 1951 rate base aurmented by an allowance for non=-

revenue producing plant in the smount of $12,000,000 to give

weight to the fact that new plant is currently being added to

the sﬁstem 2% unit costs hirher than system average unit costs
and to certain nonrevenue producing investments in lands, buildings
and transmission facilities. The rate of return shown for the
test year was 3.84%.

The bulk of the cross-examination was concerned with
the estimctes, theories and assumntions used in the test year, In
iew of the many questions raised the company prepored an estimate-
for the full year 1952, as surmarized ahove, which showed
practically the same rate of return as for the test year on a
normal basis. For the purpose of this interim order, we shall
not be concerned with the test year, but shall predicate our
Tindings on the 1951 results adjusted to current conditicns and
average temneratures. TFurthermore, the declining trend in rate
of return of 0.357 between the vear 1950 and 1951, after such
adjustmentggyill be considered.

Adjustments to Revenue

Sales fluctuate so widely with temverature that
normalization is necessary. The comnany used an average general
and commercial unit sales volume of 76;5 Mef in adjusting to
normal temperature conditions. In 1951 the recorded unit con-
sumption was 76.954 Mef per average meter for this c¢less of
business. On a constant 1lO0-year base, 65-degree method,an'
average annual consumption of 77.1 lMcf was computed; on a 20-year
base, 65-degree method, 76.1 Mef; on a smooth curve with variable .

10-year bose, 65-degrce method, 77.5 Mcf: and, on the Commission

-8




A=32675

staff's method, as computed by the comnany, constant 1l0-year

base, 75 degrees, 77.4 Mef. Applicant claimed that during the

past two years the unit sales after temrerature adjustment have

shown a declining unit trend and, therefore, did not feel justified
in following the upward trend shown by the smooth curve which
indicated 77.5 Mef. It did not use the staff's method which

showed 77.4 Mef, which we consider as reasonable in this case.
Accordingly, an increase in sales of 0.9 Mcf per meter will Le
assumed for this class. After making adjustments for lesser
interruntible sales resulting from the increased genercl sales

an over-all revenue increase of %$259,000 will be shown due to
normalization for temrerature, assuming an incremental orice

iflerential of 23.7 cents per Mef.

Adjustments to Expenses

Applicant's estimate of adjusted expenses for 1951
of 567,140,000 contains 537,778,000 for cost of natural gas pur-
chased from all sources at current day price levels, compared
with an actual payment of 336,918,494 as shown by Exhibit No. 25,
Section 8., The adjusted gas price contains an increase of
%801,000 because of the price increase in gas obtained from the
Pacific Lighting Cas Supply Com—-any above the vrice found
reasonable in Decision No. 44741 of this Commission. Until such
time as the reasonableness of the current n»rice level for
Pacific Lighting Gas Supply gas shall be determined, we will
base our anelysis on the former price and decrease the adjusted
expenses by $58€01,000.

The other items of expense cover such components as
operation and meintenance of the transmission ond distribution
plant, custemers' accounting and c¢ollecting, sales promotion and

administrative and general expenses. The amounts contained in

-9-




the total figure of 567,140,000 reflect adjustments to current
wage levels. TFor the purpose of this interim order, no further
adjustment of these other expense items aprears necessary.
Depreciation expense has been computed on a 4% sinking
fund remaining life basis in accordance with éhe understandings
reached in connection with the 1950 Commission Decision No. 44741.
We see no reason for adjustment of the annuity from the level of
31,991,000 for 1951 as comnuted by the company.

Certain taxes will require adjustment due to the
changes in revenues and expenses. The adjusted taxes will be
saown in the revised earnings summary.

Adjustment to Rate Base

The rate base is comrised of capital invested in plant,
plus working capital items consisting of materials and supplies
and working cash capital, less customers' advances for construction,
intangible plant other than franchises, unused production plant,
land used for auto parking for construction, construction work

in progress on which interest is charged, and the depreciation
reserve for automobiles, tools and construction eguipment. The
apolicant did not deduct for contributions in aid of construction
because a corresponding ameunt is inc¢luded at zero interest rate
in the determination of the cost of the money. In our opinion,
the contributions in aid of construction should be deducted from
the rate base in the amount of $3,225,000. The representative

of the City of Los Angeles also sug~ested a deduction of
£1,600,000 for the acquisition adjustment account. A deduction
for acquisition adjustment is proper since provision was made

out of the depreciation reserve for the write-off of this item

-10-




when the amount should be determined, as set forth in the
deprecintion agreement appended to Decision No. LL741. However,
the amount so »rovided was $3,200,000 and that amount will he
deducted for the purposes o this interim decision.

It is our opinion thot a depreciated rate base should
be used in testing the reasonableness of the rate of return being
earned. This will require a further deduction of 461,461,000

| for the depreciation reserve as of January 1, 1951. Consistent
with the use of a depreciated rate base, the interest on the
reserve wiil be included as a commonent of the amual depreciation
expense allowance. This interest factor at 4% is equivalent to
$2,458,000.

Revised Rate of Return

The revised rate of return may be computed from the
company's adjusted 1951 figures as follows:

Revised Rate of Return for 1951
- (Thousands of Dollars)

LS04 : :

:Adjusted: Additional: :
: : By : Commission: 1951 :
Iten :Recorded: Commany:Adijustments:Revised:

Operating Revenue 92,923 92,993 93,252

Operating Expenses 65,801 67,140
Taxes 12,903 12,423
Depreciation-Annuity 1,991 1,991
Depreciation-Interest 2,458  2,L58

Total Expenses 83,153 84,012
Net for Return 9,770 8,981

Rate Base (Undepreciated) 269,973 269,973
Depreciation Reserve 6l,L61  61,L61

Depreciated Rate Base 208,512 208,512
Rate of Return L.68% L.31% L.68%

(Red Figure)

«lle




The company did not advocate the use of a depreciated
rate base for determining its earning position and supplied y
figures for this method of computation only upon the request of

the Commission's staff. The return of L4.31% on a depreciated

base is 0.07% greater than shown by using an undepreciaved base

for the company's adjusted average year 1951 figures. The
revised return figure is 0.37% pgreater than on the company's
édjusted basis and is the same as the recorded results before
adjustment on a depreciated rate base.

Interim Position of Company

During the interim period pending final decision on this
matter, applicant plans to issue securities in order to raise
$37,270,000 of capital to finance plent additions in 1952
estimated at ;33,700,000 and to repay certain borrowings from
the Pacific Lighting Corporation. It plans to offer 530,000,000
| of bonds on March 24, 1952 and may sell junior securities later in
1 the year. It claims that one of the most serious aspects of the
} 1952 financial outlook is the anticipated decline in the margin
of earnings available for bond interest coverage to 2.4 times which
would be the lowest in the history of the company. It must enter
the bond market in competition with other natural gas companies
which it maintains are covering their interest from four to five
times.,

The representative of the City of Los Angeles opposed
the granting of an interim increase primarily on the basis that

i actual 1951 operations after correction for credit on prior year's
h pas purchases resulted in sufficient net revenue to pay regular
interest on tae bonds, preferred stock dividends and 9.6%
dividend on the par value of the common stock and still leave -

some accumulation for surplus. He also pointed out that, if the




A=32675

1951 pro forma results be adjusted to eliminate the inerease in

price of gas purchased from Pacific Lighting Gas Supply Company
and to reflect a normalized gas usage of 77 Mef per customer
instead of 76.5 Mcf cssumed by applicant, the earnings would be
adequate‘to cover all fixed charges, preferred and.common
dividends, and leave something for surplus. His conclusion was
that no emergency exists at this time which would justify interim
relief.

Rave-fixing is prospective and the fixing of rates
requires a reasonable consideration of the immediate future. Final
disposition of this proceeding will require considerable time and
could not be éccomplished within the next few months. The declining
trend in rate of return impels us to recognize this situation.
Relating to the immediate future the present indicated decline in
rate of return of this applicant, after adjustment to current
prices and normal conditions, we find that an'emergency condition
exists, which justifies the granting now of interim relief.

Interim Rate of Return

As mointed out by »nrotestants our action must be based
ntirely on the company's showing and the cross-examination thefeof.
There may be ‘other adjustrents when the presentations by the staff
and the interested parties are placed in the record. Under such
condition it does not appear proper % restore the earnings during
the interim period to the level of the 5.99% rate of return on a
depreciated ratelbase found reasonable in 1950 by Decision No. LL74L

for this utility. Such finding included an allowance for imminent
g .




A-82675 o

increases in Federal Income Tax. Therefore, for the interim period

a rate of return of 5.45% on a depreciated base is justified. /Whatj

the final rate of return should be will be determined upon the
complete record in the final disposition of the application.J
Because of the declining trend in rate of return, a rate of return
of 5.80%, based on the 1951 adjusted operating resultsvrelated to

a depreciated rate base, should restore the earning poﬁer to 5.45%
in the interim periecd. For the purpose of this interim proéeeding,
we adopt & depreciated rate base figure of $202,087,000 for 1951 and
find a net revenue figure of $11,720,000 to be fair and reasonable.
After allowing for the effect ¢f income taxes we find that an annual
increase in gross revenuec of $4,890,000 on the basis of the 1951
lgvel of business, or a 5.26% over-all increase; is justified.

Distribution of Increase

The problem of how to distribute the increase among the
various classes and types of customers is one that elicited
considerable argument. The representative of the Californiz
Manufacturers Association opposed the early proposal of the company
to spread 11% to the firm service customers and increase the
ingerruptible rates by 3.3 cents ner Mef because it would result
in an unequel and hipher percentage increase to the industrial
class of service. The company withdrew the early request and left
the matter of distribution of the increase to the diseretion of
the Commission.

The association coq;ends that the most nractical and
perhaps the foirest way is to apply the same percentage increase
to all customers. The representative of the California Faorm
Burcau Federation, while opposed to an interim increase, took the
position that if one is necessary it should be based on a surcharge
applied to present rates and the spread as between classes

should not be chenged.
-1~




|
i
{
t

A:-.3‘2'67.5 x @ o (1)

Counsel for the City of Los Angeles suggesté that if
the company needs additional revenue vending completion of the
proceedings the escalation ceiling on interruptibdle rates be
lifted. This argument is predicated on the theory that
interruptible customers are not dependent on gas service and
will buy gas only so long as it is more economical than other
fuel. He suggests that rates for this class of service be based
on competitive prices of other types of fuel.

A customer's representative was opposed to the
position taken by the City of Los Angeles and agreed to the

position taken by the Manufacturers Association. This repre-

sentative favored an equal spread from a percentage standpoint
if an interim increase is found necessary.

For the final general service rates in this case the
applicant proposes that seasonal rates be established with higher
unit rates applicable during the winter season than during the.
summer season. The purpose of such rates is to throw more of the
cost burden against the customer who uses gas for space heating
at low load factors compared to the year around usage for cooking
and water heating at high load factors. Such proposal will not

be decided at this time.

Conclusion

after reviewing all of the evidence of record-and the
arguments in this matter and giving full weight to the declining
trend in rate of return during the time required to complete this
proceeding, it .is our conclusion that an interim increase in the
amouﬁt of #4,890,000 is necessary and that an order should be
issued incrcasing the rates to all classes except wholesale,

¢xchanme and miscellaneous sales.

~15a4

-




£-32675 » ® } ®

Exhibit No. & shows that the.poéplég gas purchased by
the company from California producers,,gxé}ﬁsive of Pacific
Lighting Gas Supply Company, has incrgaséd‘fyom 14.42 cents per
Mef for the first nine months of 1950 to‘ié.67 cents when con-
‘sideration is given to field prices as of'December 31, 1951, and
the cost of Texas gas from 13.86 cents to 16.72 cents during this
Same period. In this interim period it is our opinion that these
increased commodity costs should be reflected approximately by
a uniform increase in base rates of 2.0 cents per Mcf in all
tariffs,except in the initial charge for the general service
customers which should be increased by 10 cents per meter per
month, in order to yield applicant an increase of $4,890,000
based on 1951 actual sales levels.,

The following table shows the increases by classes:

11951 Actual: Interim
: ! Revenue : Revernue Increase :Annual Revenue: Increase in. ¢
: Item _sExhibit 25:Amount ¢ Ratde @ per Mef :Cents_per Mef :
(thousands ) (theusands)
General & Commercial 565,269 $3,228  L.95% . § 0.736 3.5¢
Gas Engine 971 N 7. . 0.270 2.0
Firm Industrial 5,482 76 5.04 C.4l2 20
Regular Interruptidle 15,010 1,222 8.4 0.262 2.0
Stean Plant L7 87 9.18 0.235 2.0
LPJG. Sales 174 - - . 1.389« -
Wholesale 3,766 _— — Ou2Lb+ -
Ixchange &
Mizcellaneous 1,334 o = - o
Total 92,973 4,890 5.26 0.502 Re5

+ No ¢hange.
With reference to L.P.G. Sales (Liquefied Petroleum Gas)

no increase is shown because this business hasgbeen

replaced entirely by natural gas service. The company did not
Seek any rate increases in the wholesale and exchange service
rates. Tnese are primarily for sales to the Pacific Gas and

dZlectric Company under a contract basis wherein the rase is

w]6=




I O R SO SRS N A A R
IA-3267S N . | .

predicated upon the cost of gas nurchased ot the California State
line plus 5 or 6 cents per icf depending upon the point of

delivery to Pacific Gas and Electric Comwany.

INTERIM ORDER

Southern California Cas Company having epplicd to this
Commission for an order authoriziné certain increases in rates
and charges, and for a grant of interim relief pending final
determination of the proceeding, public hearings having been held
and argument having been heard on the motion for interim increases,

and it appearing to this Commission that certain increases are

warranted on &n interim bagis

IT I5 HIRDBY FOUND AS A FACT that the incredses in
rates and charges authorized herein are justified, ~nd . .that present
rates in so for as they differ from those herein prescrided Jor
the future are unjust and unreasonable, therefore;

IT IS ORDERED as follows: ]

1. Applicant is autlrorized and directed to file in
quadruplicatc with this Commission, after the
effective date of this order, in contoaxmity with
General Order No. 96, existing schedules ravised
as follows, and after not less thanthe: (3) cayg:
notice to.the Commission and to the public, te
make said rates effective for service reonderen on
and after April 10, 1952:

a. Schedules Nes. G-1, G-2, G-3, G-4, G-5, C.6,
G-7 and G-8 with the initial charge incresscq
by 10 cents per month for Schedules "M" and ngn
and the winter months under Schedule "H", and
the base commodity charges inereascd by 0.20 cants
per 100 cublc feet por ménth, exclusive of the '
200 cubic feet included in the initial cnarge,
with cemmodity charges for lower or higher
heating values proportionately changed in
accordance with Rule and Regulation Ne. 2(i).

5. Schedules Nos. (-20, G-22, G-23, G-4, G-i2,
G=45, G-L6, G-50, G-51, G-52 and 5-5% with all

commodity rates increased by 2.0 cents per Mef

with no change in the level of minimum charges.

-17-



Applicant is authorized to continue in effect
without change existing contracts and rates
covering wholesale, and exchange and miscellaneous
services.

Applicant is authorized and directed to change

any and all service contracts, as may be necessary,

in such manner as to effect equivalent percentage

increases in the general and commercial, gas engine,

firm industrisl and interruptible service classes

to that specified for the filed tariffs.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Application No. 32675 is
continued %o nermit the holding of such further hearing and receipt
of such additional evidence as may be deemed appropriate before

final determination of said application is made.
The effective date of this order shall be twenty (20)

days after the date hereof. /‘7““‘L @
Dated at San Francisco, California, this _jfiaﬁzt,day

of _“ZBANL, . 1952.

C:::;Z 2 \::”7*—::::2>€\—°*—~'—~a\

N President

o

—

_/ -_.-

-~

Commissioners,




APPENDIX I

LIST OF APPEARANCES

For Applicant: T. J. Reymolds, Harry P. Letton, Jr. and Milford Springer,

Protestants: Housewives Committee for Lower Prices, by Rosalie Shenefield;
bastside Conference Against the High Cost of Living, by Miriam R. Becker:
Grand Lodge Negro Masons of California, by Wm. L. Wood: California Legislative
Conference, by Paul Major: North Los Angeles Consumers Committee, by

Mrs. Ann Watkins.

Interested Partics: City of Los Angeles, by T. M. Chubb, Robert Russell,

Ray Chesebro and Roger Arnebergh; Cities of Alhambra, Beverly Hills, Burbank,
El Segundo, Gardena, Clendale, Inglewood, Manhattan Beach, Montebeollo,:
Monterey Park, Pasadena, San Fernando, San Marino and South Pasadena, by
Clarence A. Winder and Roger Armebergh: California Farm Bureau Federation,

by J._J. Deuel and Edson Abel; California Manufacturers Association, by
3robeck, Phleger & Harrison and George D. Rives; Southern California Edison
Company, by Bruce Renwick and Rollin 5. Woodbury: The Department of Water

and Power, City of Los Angeles, by Jomn E. Girard; Challenge Cream and Butter
Association, by W. D. MacKay; City of Huntington Park, by Christopher Griffin;
Uirector of Installations, Headquarters 4th Air Force, by John D. McLaughlin;
Lincoln Heights Coordinating Council, Interested Citizens of Lincoln Heights
and Highland Park, and Citizens Traffic & Utilities Committee, by William Hogan;
Eleventh Naval District, by H. L. Minister; Office of Price Stabilization, by

John Harmon, Phillip Krause and iwmil Broz.

Other Appearances: (. G. Ferguson, Freyman Coleman and Boris H. Lakusta for
the Commission's staff; Robert Loucks in propria persona.




DISSENTING OPINION

Convinced as T am that the action taken in this proceeding by the majority
of my colleagues in granting interim rate reliel to the utility is clLearly contrary -
to law and unsupported by the evidence, I am compelled to dizsent from such action.
Beforc adverting to the specific facts and issues herein concerned, I desire
0 set out certain fundamental principles:

1. The Public Utilities Commission of the State of Califormia is a creature
of the law and, if its action is to be lawful,the same must find justification in
the law.

2. The Commission is an agency of State government and & trustee for the
public and its duty is to safeguard vhe intercst of the public.

3. No trusteo, elither public or private, has the authority o deal generously -
with anyonc at the coxpense or %0 the prejudice of his trusv. No rule of law is
hetter egtablished than this one.

4. Tho autherity of the Commisaion is limited to the reguwlation and super-
vision of public utilitivs and concerns of marnagement are no part of ites function. .

5. Regulation does not guarantec to a utility that it will carn net revemues
and it wouwld be unlawful for this Commission to undertake such guaranty.

6." The rates of a public utility cstablished by authority of law are
presumed Yo be both lawful and reasoncble and the bhurden is upon the utility to
gshow by clear and convineing evidence that it is entitled o inerease such rates..
Trhis rule applies with cpecicl emphasis to the instant situation where the

utility is asking for an interim rate incroase based solely upon its oym showing:

and before the showinge by the Commission staff and protesting and intercsted
parties have heon made.

7. ALl wncertaintics cxisting must be resolved against the porsont upon whom
rests the burden of proof and the burden of proof in this procceding must be

torne by the utility. Page 1




8. The granting of interim rate relief is a matter of grace where the‘redord
reflects only +the showine of the ﬁtility. it is not 2 matter of right.

9. Proof that there exists a present emergency is a lowful condition precedent
to the granting of an interim rate inercase.

Judged bWy the forcgoing elemenﬁarr principles of rate~fixing, I assert that
the wbility has not carried successfully the burden of proving that it is entitled
%0 an interdm increase of rates. While not conceding that this utility, when all
the evidence is in, will show that it is entitled to some rate rclief, nevoertheless,

if such should be the case, it is entirely immatorial heore. We arce not here con-

cerned with the conventional reasonable rate of.return as we will be at the close

of this procceding. ‘What we are here concerned with - and-all the law permits us « -

to be concerned with - is whother or not the ovidence of the utilitv. judged by tho

foregoine cnumerated principles-of law, shows elearly and convincingly that there

iy exists an omergency resulting from the finaneial position of the utility. In

ther words, docs thd evidence show-that this utdlity is now in a precarious or

ovher serious financial posivdon which must be relieved zow. That is vhe issue
and not vhether the utility is now carning or will carn a_reasonsble roturn.

The majority opinion attempis o find an cmergency, but I submit that such
finding, on its face, shows that it is inadequate in law. Stripped to its
cosentials, such finding states that an emergency exists because of something which
will happen at some future date bascd upon the fact that the Commission will be
unable to complote this procceding secon cnough to givo rate relief o the utility,
vo which, the majority beliwves, it will be entitled cventually after the rumning

£ the ordcrly course of this rate procceding. Palpably, this finding is wholly

wvanting in the requirement that a present oxisting emergency must Be fourd as a

condition preceodent to the granting of an interim inercase of rates.

The cmergency must not be & speculative one. It must be based upon existing
conditicns beyond the control of the utility. Obviously, the utility is not
entitled to rely upon an emergency of its ovm creation or toleration for the pur-

vose of securing an interim incrcase of rates.




If all a utility showld be required te show is a rate of retwrn less than a
veasonsble one as a condition precedent to being awarded an interim rate imercase,
every utility, after it had put in its showing in support of rate reclief, would move
‘for an interim rate inercase and, uwnder such a rule; would be entitled to it in the
groat majority of ecascs. A utility is ne morc cntitled to be protected against the
nazard and rigor of time and the orderly - although somotimes lengthy - processes
of justice than is any other litigant. Time is always an clement of the orderly
processes of justice. This is on ingredient of due process of law teo which the
ratepayer 15 as much entitled as is the utility.

Even though the majority decision contained a lawful finding of an emergency
(which it docs not), such finding would be of no avail because the majority
docision shows on its face abundant facts that belic such a finding and, cven werce
this.not true, the evidonce is wholly at variance with and would not suppert such
a finding of cnn cmergency condition. In other words, the utility has failed to

oresent ovidence upen which the finding of 2 proscnt existing emcrgency lawfully

could be bascd.
In the bench=mark decision of this Commission (Pacific Telephone and Telegraph

Company c¢ase, Declsion Ne. L2530, L8 cal. P.U.C. U87) on_the subject of intorim .
rate rolief, it was hoeld that it is necessary to find an cmergency as a condition
precedent %o She granting of such velief. Said the Comission at page LBS:

" % % We conclude that this Commilssion has
ample power and authority to grant an interim rate
increase in this prececding, provided that the recoxd
taus far developed discloses a state of facts warrant-
ing such relief. Therefore, the scle question before
the Commission on this motion for an interim rate
inerease is whether or not the record discloscs an
cmergency condition that warrants the granting to this
wility of fnmediate relicf.”

The finding of an crmergency was ag follows:

"s o3 % We find from the evidence in this proceed~
ing that the carnings of opplicant arc such that it
now finds itself in a serious financial vosition,
which constitutos an cmorgoncy thst must be rolieved.”
(Pago L89.) (Emphasis supplicd.)

Page 3.




In shat ¢casec, the ubtdility had just gone through a series of rate proceedings
before the Commission which began in 1947 and cnded: by final decision rendered
4pril 6, 1943. The application of that utility out of which grew the interim

decision in question was filed November 29, 1948, and the interim decision was

rendered February 23, 1949. At the time the motion for interim relicf was being

considered, the Commission and its staff, in the prier rate proceedings, had made
a thorough and complet; examination of the companyfs records and operating result s
and were well advised as %o the factual situation. The stall of the Commission, in
that case. made a limited showing in comnection with the utility's motion for
interim rate relief. There was no such speeulation in that case as there is in this
proceeding. Also, the common stock of the utility, in that case, had fallen in
price very substantially ond the utility, in the recent past, had failed to pay the
customary dividonds on such stock. In his argument in support of thclutility's
for interim relief in that case, its counsel stated that, if the rélief

requested by such motion was not forthcoming very promptly, the utility foecd a
condition ol banlruptey or insolvency. The showing by the utility in that cose
rovealed a return of L percent and the Conmission staff's showing rcflcctcd a
return of L.2L percent. Furthermore, the recorded operating resulis showed a
steady decline of rate of return notwithstanding the fact that the utility had
recently been granted substantial rate irnercases. Thus, it was shown that the

LLivy was in 2 present oxdisting sorious financial position, which constituted an
smergoney requiring immediate relief. No such showing as was pfcscnt in thc‘

Facific Telephone and Telegsraph Company case 18 prysent in the instant proceeding.

It will oe noted that the actual recorded operating results of this wiility,
as showm on page 7 of the majority decision,arc substantially groater than the
adjusved. figurcs and it vill be further noted that these "adjusted” operating
resuits are characterized by the majority docision at page 9 as eotlmatc,. Wnen

utilivy adjusts and ¢stimates the rate of retuwrn falls below the recorded

Turthernmore, these operating resulis, both rccordcd and adguutcd, consist
Pagu h.




of figurcs preseated by the utility, stated and rationalized :most fovorably to its
position, and it iz upon these figures that the Cormission made its decicion after
allowing for certain adjustments as ghorm on page 11 of the majority decision.
These figures neither have been verified as to their integrity (whether they
coincide with the books of account of the wtility) or tested as to their reasonablo-
ness and ot this stage of the procceding it could not very well be othervise. It
g true that the witnesscs of the utility were ¢ross-cxamined but such cross-
examination would not reach the matters immedictely herctofore cforfdd to. In
such circumstances, a regulatory body must heavily discount such ovidence. -Again,
we must bear in mind that all deficicncics, uncertaintics and inferences must be
resolved against the utility at this stage of the proceeding where, as here, its
showing alone ic in ovidence and the staff of the Commission and proﬁesting and
interested sartics have not had an opportwnity to make their counter showints.

Finally, we se¢ that the majority decision, at page.ll thereof, reflects a

*

ate of return for this utility for the year 1951, as adjusted by +he utility and
revised by said decision, of L.63 percent on a depreciated rate base, bearing cver
in mind that the adjustments by the utility reprosent estimates as heretofore
pointed out and explained. Is a utility, which carned 31951 a L.68 percent roturn,
after giving full offcet for inereased taxes and wages and othor operating cxpinsces
existing as of the prosent date, in a present oxisting serious findncinl posiﬁion
under vhe rules applicable to the motter of an interim roto increase? Obviously
not. Bcfore this Commission would bo justificd in granting an inﬁcrim rate inereasc,
it is my opinion that the rocord must be such that the failure to find a prescn£
existing emergency worranting the granting of such reliof would be nothing more or
less than an axrbitrory or capricious act, wholly at variance with the evidence.

that the motion for interim rate rolict

Z Vrsdorr

Commissioner

For the forcgoing rcasens, I

shovld be denied.




